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March 17, 2015
In re:
Michael Force/Kentucky State Penitentiary

Summary:
Decision adopting 15-ORD-025 and holding that Kentucky State Penitentiary properly relied on KRS 197.025(2) in denying inmate request for American Correctional Association standards because the standards did not contain a “specific reference” to the inmate.

Open Records Decision


This matter having been presented to the Attorney General in an open records appeal, and the Attorney General being sufficiently advised, we find that Kentucky State Penitentiary properly relied on KRS 197.025(2), incorporated into the Open Records Act by KRS 61.878(1)(l), in denying Michael Force’s February 3, 2015, request for “copies of the American Correctional Association (ACA) standards 4-4249 through 4-4273, 4-4320[, and] 4-4400.”  15-ORD-025, a copy of which is enclosed, is dispositive of the issue presented in Mr. Force’s appeal.  Although the requested standards generally pertain to Mr. Force, and any inmate similarly situated, they do not contain a “specific reference” to him, the current legal standard found at KRS 197.025(2).  Accordingly, we find no violation of the Open Records Act in KSP’s denial of his request.


Either party may appeal this decision by initiating action in the appropriate circuit court pursuant to KRS 61.880(5) and KRS 61.882.  Pursuant to KRS 61.880(3), the Attorney General should be notified of any action in circuit court, but should not be named as a party in that action or in any subsequent proceeding.
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� KSP’s response did not identify KRS 197.025(2) by statutory citation and quoted the text of the statute as it appeared before it was amended.  We urge KSP to strictly comply with KRS 61.880(1) by “includ[ing] a statement of the specific exception authorizing the withholding” and by citing to current law.  





